Agenda Item #1



‘f \INDIANA
HORSERACING

COMMISSION

INDIANA HORSE RACING COMMISSION

Ruling Detail Report

Rulings Issued From 1/1/2025 to 11/30/2025

HARRAH'S HOOSIER PARK

Ruling Number ‘

HP-2025-
3503

HP-2025-
3505

HP-2025-
3506

HP-2025-
3507

HP-2025-
3510

HP-2025-
3511

HP-2025-
3513

HP-2025-
3512
HP-2025-
3514
HP-2025-
3515

HP-2025-
3516

Name

Kenneth
Rucker

Richard Plano

Samuel
Widger

John Delong

Jesse
Schmucker

Jordan Ross

John Moody

John Moody

Cristian
Pacheco

Harry Miller

Michael
Peterson

Violation Date ‘ Delivery Date ‘

10/10/2024 1/31/2025
3/22/2025 3/26/2025
3/28/2025 4/1/2025
3/28/2025 4/1/2025
3/28/2025 4/5/2025
4/3/2025 4/8/2025
4/5/2025 4/8/2025
4/5/2025 4/8/2025
4/5/2025 4/9/2025
4/10/2025 4/12/2025
4/10/2025 4/12/2025

Violation

Violation (Equine)
Overage
Riding/Driving
Infraction Violation
Interference
Riding/Driving
Infraction Violation
Failure to Ride/Drive
Riding/Driving
Infraction Violation
Interference
Trainer
Responsibility
Riding/Driving
Infraction Violation
Riding/Driving
Infraction
Riding/Driving
Infraction Violation
Pylon Violation
Whip Violation
Indiscriminate
Whip Violation
Excessive
Trainer
Responsibility
Riding/Driving
Infraction Violation
Pylon Violation

Breed

Standardbred

Standardbred

Standardbred

Standardbred

Standardbred

Standardbred

Standardbred

Standardbred

Standardbred

Standardbred

Standardbred

Suspended Dates

Days
Susp.

Fine ‘ Notes

$1000.00

$200.00

$100.00

$200.00

$100.00

$100.00

$200.00

$200.00
$200.00

$200.00

$200.00




‘f@a DIANA
HORSERACING

COMMISSION

INDIANA HORSE RACING COMMISSION

Ruling Detail Report

Rulings Issued From 1/1/2025 to 11/30/2025

HARRAH'S HOOSIER PARK

Ruling Number ‘

HP-2025-
3517

HP-2025-
3518

HP-2025-
3519

HP-2025-
3520

HP-2025-
3524

HP-2025-
3525

HP-2025-
3527

HP-2025-
3528

HP-2025-
3529
HP-2025-
3526
HP-2025-
3531

HP-2025-
3530

Name

Brandon
Bates

Marcus Miller

Daniel Brewer

James Molitor

Trace Tetrick

Joseph
Putnam

Matthew
Miller

Jeffrey Dever

Cristian
Pacheco
Chris
Carrubba

Atlee Bender

Marcus Miller

Violation Date ‘ Delivery Date ‘

4/15/2025 4/17/2025
4/16/2025 4/19/2025
4/17/2025 4/19/2025
4/17/2025 4/19/2025
4/19/2025 4/22/2025
4/19/2025 4/22/2025
4/19/2025 4/29/2025
4/24/2025 4/29/2025
4/26/2025 4/29/2025
4/30/2025 5/1/2025
5/1/2025 5/3/2025
5/1/2025 5/3/2025

Violation

License Violation In
Reciprocity with
others
Riding/Driving
Infraction Violation
Failure to Ride/Drive
Receiving
Barn/Paddock
Violation Late to the
Paddock/Receiving
Barn
Trainer
Responsibility
Riding/Driving
Infraction Violation
Failure to Ride/Drive
Riding/Driving
Infraction Violation
Failure to Ride/Drive
Trainer
Responsibility
Riding/Driving
Infraction Violation
Riding/Driving
Infraction
Whip Violation
Excessive
Contraband/Drug
Violation
Whip Violation
Bleeding/Welts
Riding/Driving
Infraction Violation
Interference

Breed

Standardbred

Standardbred

Standardbred

Standardbred

Standardbred

Standardbred

Standardbred

Standardbred

Standardbred

Standardbred

Suspended Dates

Days
Susp.

0

5/1/2025 -

5/20/2025 20

Fine ‘ Notes

$0.00

$300.00
$200.00

$200.00

$100.00

$100.00

$100.00
$100.00

$300.00
$0.00

$200.00

$200.00




‘f \INDIANA
HORSERACING

COMMISSION

INDIANA HORSE RACING COMMISSION

Ruling Detail Report
Rulings Issued From 1/1/2025 to 11/30/2025

HARRAH'S HOOSIER PARK

Ruling Number ‘

HP-2025-
3532

HP-2025-
3534

HP-2025-
3535

HP-2025-
3536

HP-2025-
3538

HP-2025-
3539
HP-2025-
3540
HP-2025-
3541
HP-2025-
3542

HP-2025-
3543

HP-2025-
3545

HP-2025-
3546

HP-2025-
3552

Name

Marvin Luna

Kiwon
Waldron

Jordan Ross

Samuel Steele

Atlee Bender

Chris
Carrubba

John Delong
Jordan Ross

Marvin Luna

Terry Haimes

Michael
Oosting

Jordan Ross

Aaron
Stutzman

Violation Date ‘ Delivery Date ‘ Violation

Whip Violation
Bleeding/Welts
Riding/Driving
Infraction Violation
Riding/Driving
Infraction
Riding/Driving
Infraction Violation
Interference
License Violation
License Revoked
Riding/Driving
Infraction Violation
Pylon Violation
Contraband/Drug
Violation
Whip Violation
Bleeding/Welts
Whip Violation
Bleeding/Welts
Whip Violation
Bleeding/Welts
Receiving
Barn/Paddock
Violation Late to the
Paddock/Receiving
Barn
Whip Violation
Excessive
Riding/Driving
Infraction Violation
Pylon Violation
Riding/Driving
Infraction Violation
Interference

5/2/2025 5/8/2025

5/9/2025 5/10/2025

5/9/2025 5/10/2025

1/21/2025 5/14/2025

5/14/2025 5/16/2025

4/30/2025 5/20/2025

5/16/2025 5/23/2025
5/17/2025 5/23/2025

5/17/2025 5/23/2025

5/21/2025 5/24/2025

5/23/2025 5/26/2025

5/26/2025 5/30/2025

5/29/2025 6/3/2025

Breed

Standardbred

Standardbred

Standardbred

Standardbred

Standardbred

Standardbred

Standardbred

Standardbred

Standardbred

Standardbred

Standardbred

Standardbred

Standardbred

Suspended Dates

5/14/2025 -
12/31/2025

5/1/2025 -
11/30/2025

5/27/2025 -
5/31/2025

Days
Susp.

0

232

214

0

Fine ‘ Notes ‘

$500.00

$100.00

$200.00

$0.00

$100.00

$2500.00

$200.00
$200.00

$500.00

$200.00

$200.00

$200.00

$200.00



‘f \INDIANA
HORSERACING

COMMISSION

INDIANA HORSE RACING COMMISSION

Ruling Detail Report
Rulings Issued From 1/1/2025 to 11/30/2025

HARRAH'S HOOSIER PARK

Ruling Number ‘

Name
HP-2025- Lewayne
3550 Miller
HP-2025- Michael
3551 Oosting
HP-2025- Michael
3553 Peterson
HP-2025- Robert
3554 Belcher
HP-2025- James Brown
3556
HP-2025-
3566 Steven Searle
HP-2025- .
3567 Dale Witcher
HP-2025-
3568 Peter Wrenn
HP-2025- .
3570 Kyle Wilfong
HP-2025-
3571 Ben Schwartz
HP-2025- Lewayne
3572 Miller
HP-2025-
3573 Odell Cross
HP-2025-

3574

Trace Tetrick

Violation Date ‘ Delivery Date ‘

5/29/2025
5/29/2025

5/30/2025

6/4/2025

6/12/2025

6/11/2025

6/13/2025

6/14/2025

6/14/2025

6/18/2025

6/19/2025

6/18/2025

6/24/2025

6/3/2025
6/3/2025

6/3/2025

6/7/2025

6/12/2025

6/17/2025

6/17/2025

6/17/2025

6/24/2025

6/24/2025

6/24/2025

6/24/2025

6/27/2025

Violation

Trainer
Responsibility
Whip Violation
Bleeding/Welts
Whip Violation
Bleeding/Welts
Receiving
Barn/Paddock

Violation Late to the

Paddock/Receiving
Barn
License Violation
License Terminated
Riding/Driving
Infraction Violation
Late Driver/Rider
Change
Receiving
Barn/Paddock
Violation Late to the
Paddock/Receiving
Barn
Riding/Driving
Infraction Violation
Riding/Driving
Infraction
Riding/Driving
Infraction Violation
Pylon Violation
Trainer Responsibility

Trainer Responsibility
Riding/Driving
Infraction Violation
Interference
Riding/Driving
Infraction Violation
Pylon Violation

Breed

Standardbred

Standardbred

Standardbred

Standardbred

Standardbred

Standardbred

Standardbred

Standardbred

Standardbred

Standardbred

Standardbred

Standardbred

Standardbred

Suspended Dates

Days
Susp.

0

Fine ‘ Notes

$200.00

$200.00

$200.00

$200.00

$0.00

$100.00

$200.00

$100.00

$100.00

$200.00

$100.00

$200.00

$100.00




‘f \INDIANA
HORSERACING

COMMISSION

INDIANA HORSE RACING COMMISSION

Ruling Detail Report

Rulings Issued From 1/1/2025 to 11/30/2025

HARRAH'S HOOSIER PARK

Ruling Number ‘

HP-2025-
3575
HP-2025-
3576

HP-2025-
3584

HP-2025-
3585
HP-2025-
3590

HP-2025-
3591

HP-2025-
3593

HP-2025-
3592

HP-2025-
3594

HP-2025-
3595
HP-2025-
3596

HP-2025-
3597

HP-2025-
3598

Name

Pravi Maxwell

Marvin Luna

Marvin Luna

Atlee Bender

Greg
Brumbaugh

Kiwon
Waldron

Cristian
Pacheco

Jordan Ross

Jordan Ross

Marcus Miller

Jared
Seekman

Kyle Husted

Michael
Micallef

Violation Date ‘ Delivery Date ‘

6/25/2025 6/27/2025
6/20/2025 6/27/2025
6/27/2025 7/2/2025
6/26/2025 7/2/2025
7/9/2025 7/11/2025
7/10/2025 7/11/2025
7/11/2025 7/15/2025
7/11/2025 7/17/2025
7/15/2025 7/17/2025
7/15/2025 7/17/2025
7/15/2025 7/17/2025
7/17/2025 7/17/2025
7/18/2025 7/23/2025

Violation

Trainer
Responsibility
Whip Violation
Bleeding/Welts
Riding/Driving

Infraction Violation
Pylon Violation
Whip Violation
Bleeding/Welts

Trainer
Responsibility
Riding/Driving

Infraction Violation
Starter Violation
Whip Violation
Excessive
Riding/Driving
Infraction Violation
Interference
Riding/Driving
Infraction Violation
Pylon Violation
Riding/Driving
Infraction Violation
Pylon Violation
Whip Violation
Excessive
Riding/Driving
Infraction Violation
Riding/Driving
Infraction
Riding/Driving
Infraction Violation
Interference

Breed

Standardbred

Standardbred

Standardbred

Standardbred

Standardbred

Standardbred

Standardbred

Standardbred

Standardbred

Standardbred

Standardbred

Standardbred

Standardbred

Suspended Dates

7/3/2025 -
7/17/2025

Days
Susp.

0

15

Fine ‘ Notes

$100.00

$0.00

$200.00

$300.00

$1000.00
$100.00
$300.00

$200.00

$100.00

$200.00

$200.00

$200.00

$200.00




‘f \INDIANA
HORSERACING

COMMISSION

INDIANA HORSE RACING COMMISSION

Ruling Detail Report

Rulings Issued From 1/1/2025 to 11/30/2025

HARRAH'S HOOSIER PARK

Ruling Number ‘

HP-2025-
3599

HP-2025-
3600

HP-2025-
3601

HP-2025-
3604

HP-2025-
3603

HP-2025-
3605

HP-2025-
3606

HP-2025-
3608

HP-2025-
3611
HP-2025-
3607

HP-2025-
3610

HP-2025-
3613

Name

Kevin
Lambright

Ben Schwartz

Aaron
Stutzman

Joseph
Putnam

Marcus Miller

Kyle Wilfong

Dairin

Villalobos

Richard
Macomber

Terry DiCicco

Kimberly Roth

Nelson Willis

Jared Finn

Violation Date ‘ Delivery Date ‘

7/19/2025 7/23/2025
7/22/2025 7/23/2025
7/9/2025 7/30/2025
7/31/2025 8/2/2025
7/31/2025 8/2/2025
8/1/2025 8/2/2025
8/7/2025 8/8/2025
8/5/2025 8/9/2025
8/8/2025 8/9/2025
7/23/2025 8/9/2025
7/22/2025 8/12/2025
8/9/2025 8/12/2025

Violation

Riding/Driving
Infraction Violation
Pylon Violation

Claiming Violation

Medication/Drug
Violation (Equine)
Positives (MMV
Points)
Riding/Driving
Infraction Violation
Pylon Violation
Whip Violation
Bleeding/Welts
Riding/Driving
Infraction Violation
Riding/Driving
Infraction

Miscellaneous Ruling

Riding/Driving
Infraction Violation
Riding/Driving
Infraction
Trainer
Responsibility
Medication/Drug
Violation (Equine)
Overage
Medication/Drug
Violation (Equine)
Thresholds
Riding/Driving
Infraction Violation
Failure to Ride/Drive

Breed

Standardbred

Standardbred

Standardbred

Standardbred

Standardbred

Standardbred

Standardbred

Standardbred

Standardbred

Standardbred

Standardbred

Suspended Dates

Fine ‘ Notes ‘

$200.00

$200.00

$1000.00

$200.00

$200.00

$100.00
$0.00

$100.00

$500.00

$1000.00

$1000.00

$100.00



‘f \INDIANA
HORSERACING

COMMISSION

INDIANA HORSE RACING COMMISSION

Ruling Detail Report

Rulings Issued From 1/1/2025 to 11/30/2025

HARRAH'S HOOSIER PARK

Ruling Number ‘

HP-2025-
3612
HP-2025-
3609

HP-2025-
3618

HP-2025-
3619

HP-2025-
3620

HP-2025-
3621

HP-2025-
3622

HP-2025-
3623

HP-2025-
3629

HP-2025-
3630

HP-2025-
3631

HP-2025-
3632

Name

Andrew
McCarthy

Peter Wrenn

Hector
Herrera

Vern Fisher

Trace Tetrick

Travis
Robinson

Michael
Oosting

Ronnie
Roberts

Jordan Ross

Bradley
Ferguson

John Delong

Michael
Micallef

Violation Date ‘ Delivery Date ‘

8/8/2025 8/12/2025
8/5/2025 8/12/2025
7/18/2025 8/14/2025
7/17/2025 8/14/2025
8/12/2025 8/15/2025
8/13/2025 8/15/2025
8/14/2025 8/15/2025
5/2/2025 8/16/2025
8/19/2025 8/21/2025
8/19/2025 8/21/2025
8/20/2025 8/22/2025
8/21/2025 8/22/2025

Violation

Whip Violation
Bleeding/Welts
Whip Violation
Bleeding/Welts
Medication/Drug
Violation (Equine)
Thresholds
Medication/Drug
Violation (Equine)
Thresholds
Riding/Driving
Infraction Violation
Pylon Violation
Riding/Driving
Infraction Violation
Interference
Riding/Driving
Infraction Violation
Riding/Driving
Infraction
Medication/Drug
Violation (Equine)
Positives (MMV
Points)

Whip Violation
Excessive
Riding/Driving
Infraction Violation
Starter Violation
Whip Violation
Excessive
Receiving
Barn/Paddock
Violation Late to the

Breed

Standardbred

Standardbred

Standardbred

Standardbred

Standardbred

Standardbred

Standardbred

Standardbred

Standardbred

Standardbred

Standardbred

Standardbred

Suspended Dates

0

0

8/8/2025 - 15
8/22/2025

Days
Susp.

Fine ‘ Notes

$300.00

$200.00

$1000.00
$1000.00
$100.00

$200.00

$100.00

$500.00

$200.00
$100.00
$200.00

$200.00




‘f \INDIANA
HORSERACING

COMMISSION

INDIANA HORSE RACING COMMISSION

Ruling Detail Report
Rulings Issued From 1/1/2025 to 11/30/2025

HARRAH'S HOOSIER PARK

Ruling Number ‘ Name

HP-2025-

3634 Donald Coy
HP-2025- Joseph

3656 Zambito
HP-2025- Daniel

3640 O'Mara
HP-2025- Zachary

3641 Miller
HP-2025- .

3642 Jared Finn
HP-2025-

3643 John Delong
HP-2025-

3655 Jordan Ross
HP-2025- Kenneth

3659 Rucker
HP-2025-

3657 Robert Taylor
HP-2025-

3658 Kyle Husted

Violation Date ‘ Delivery Date ‘ Violation

Paddock/Receiving
Barn
Riding/Driving
Infraction Violation
Riding/Driving
Infraction
Race Office/Track
Rule Violation
Ineligible Horse
Entered
Receiving
Barn/Paddock
8/26/2025 9/3/2025 Violation Late to the
Paddock/Receiving
Barn
Riding/Driving
Infraction Violation
Late Driver/Rider
Change
Whip Violation
Bleeding/Welts
Whip Violation
Excessive
Riding/Driving
9/6/2025 9/10/2025 Infraction Violation

Pylon Violation
Trainer
Responsibility
Riding/Driving
9/9/2025 9/12/2025 Infraction Violation
Failure to Ride/Drive
Riding/Driving
9/9/2025 9/12/2025 Infraction Violation
Pylon Violation

8/26/2025 8/27/2025

7/31/2025 9/12/2025

9/3/2025 9/3/2025

9/3/2025 9/6/2025

9/5/2025 9/6/2025

9/10/2025 9/12/2025

Breed

Standardbred

Standardbred

Standardbred

Standardbred

Standardbred

Standardbred

Standardbred

Standardbred

Standardbred

Standardbred

Suspended Dates

Days
Susp.

Fine ‘ Notes

$200.00

$1000.00
$200.00

$100.00
$200.00
$300.00
$200.00
$300.00

$200.00

$200.00




‘f \INDIANA
HORSERACING

COMMISSION

INDIANA HORSE RACING COMMISSION

Ruling Detail Report
Rulings Issued From 1/1/2025 to 11/30/2025

HARRAH'S HOOSIER PARK

Ruling Number ‘

HP-2025-
3660

HP-2025-
3661

HP-2025-
3662

HP-2025-
3668
HP-2025-
3669

HP-2025-
3674

HP-2025-
3673

HP-2025-
3672

HP-2025-
3671

HP-2025-
3676

Name

Michael
Oosting

Mervin
Schwartz

Melissa Essig
Michael
Oosting
Charles

Stewart

Jared Finn

Joseph
Seekman

Chris Page

Ben Schwartz

Cristian
Pacheco

Violation Date ‘ Delivery Date ‘ Violation

Riding/Driving
Infraction Violation
Failure to Ride/Drive
Medication/Drug
Violation (Equine)
Overage
Riding/Driving
Infraction Violation
Late Driver/Rider
Change
Whip Violation
Bleeding/Welts
Medication/Drug
Violation (Equine)
Overage
Riding/Driving
Infraction Violation
Starter Violation
Receiving
Barn/Paddock
Violation Late to the
Paddock/Receiving
Barn
Riding/Driving
Infraction Violation
Starter Violation
Receiving
Barn/Paddock
Violation Late to the
Paddock/Receiving
Barn
Medication/Drug/Alc
ohol Violation
(Human) Alcohol

9/10/2025 9/12/2025

8/14/2025 9/12/2025

9/10/2025 9/13/2025

9/12/2025 9/16/2025

7/17/2025 9/16/2025

9/13/2025 9/24/2025

9/19/2025 9/24/2025
9/19/2025 9/24/2025
9/23/2025

9/24/2025

9/23/2025 9/25/2025

Breed

Standardbred

Standardbred

Standardbred

Standardbred

Standardbred

Standardbred

Standardbred

Standardbred

Standardbred

Standardbred

Days .
Suspended Dates Susp. Fine Notes
0 $100.00
0 $1000.00
0 $100.00
0 $300.00
0 $1000.00
0 $100.00
0 $250.00
0 $100.00
0 $200.00
0 $200.00




‘f \INDIANA
HORSERACING

COMMISSION

INDIANA HORSE RACING COMMISSION

Ruling Detail Report
Rulings Issued From 1/1/2025 to 11/30/2025

HARRAH'S HOOSIER PARK

Ruling Number ‘

Name

HP-2025-

2675 Ronald Burke
HP-2025- i

e Marcus Miller
HP-2025- Joseph

3678 Putnam
HP-2025-

2679 Ronald Burks
HP-2025- Howard

3688 Taylor
HP-2025- Michael

3689 Oosting
HP-2025- Travis

3691 Robinson
HP-2025- Atlee Bend

3693 tlee Bender
HP-2025- Atlee Bender

3694
HP-2025- Chris Blant

3695 e Branton
HP-2025- Curt Grummel

3696

Violation Date ‘ Delivery Date ‘ Violation

Trainer
Responsibility
Riding/Driving

Infraction Violation
Failure to Ride/Drive
Riding/Driving
Infraction Violation
Failure to Ride/Drive
Riding/Driving
Infraction Violation
Late Driver/Rider
Change
License Violation In
Reciprocity with
others
Riding/Driving
Infraction Violation
Failure to Ride/Drive
Receiving
Barn/Paddock
Violation Late to the
Paddock/Receiving
Barn
Whip Violation
Bleeding/Welts
Riding/Driving
Infraction Violation
Failure to Ride/Drive
License Violation
Fingerprint
Requirements
License Violation
Fingerprint
Requirements

9/19/2025 9/25/2025

9/25/2025 9/25/2025

9/26/2025 9/27/2025

9/26/2025 9/27/2025

10/7/2025 10/7/2025

10/2/2025 10/7/2025

9/27/2025 10/10/2025

10/10/2025 10/15/2025

10/11/2025 10/15/2025

10/15/2025 10/15/2025

10/15/2025 10/15/2025

Breed

Standardbred

Standardbred

Standardbred

Standardbred

Standardbred

Standardbred

Standardbred

Standardbred

Standardbred

Suspended Dates

10/7/2025 -
10/23/2025

10/15/2025 -
10/17/2025

Days
Susp.

0

16

Fine ‘ Notes

$500.00

$200.00

$200.00
$100.00
$0.00

$100.00

$200.00

$400.00

$100.00

$0.00

$0.00




‘f \INDIANA
HORSERACING

COMMISSION

INDIANA HORSE RACING COMMISSION

Ruling Detail Report
Rulings Issued From 1/1/2025 to 11/30/2025

HARRAH'S HOOSIER PARK

Ruling Number ‘

HP-2025-
3697

HP-2025-
3698

HP-2025-
3699

HP-2025-
3700

HP-2025-
3701

HP-2025-
3702

HP-2025-
3703

HP-2025-
3704

HP-2025-
3705

HP-2025-
3706

HP-2025-
3707
HP-2025-
3708

Name

Taylor Novak

Jon Taylor

Shawn Nessa

Zyler Maxwell

Allison
Meinhart

Melissa
Beckwith

Cedric Daniels

Leo Marino

Julie Fagan

Jared Finn

Jared Finn

Larry
Poindexter

Violation Date ‘ Delivery Date ‘

10/15/2025 10/15/2025
10/15/2025 10/15/2025
10/15/2025 10/15/2025
10/15/2025 10/15/2025
10/15/2025 10/15/2025
10/15/2025 10/15/2025
10/15/2025 10/15/2025
10/15/2025 10/15/2025
10/15/2025 10/15/2025
10/11/2025 10/16/2025
10/11/2025 10/16/2025
10/15/2025 10/16/2025

Violation

License Violation
Fingerprint
Requirements
License Violation
Fingerprint
Requirements
License Violation
Fingerprint
Requirements
License Violation
Fingerprint
Requirements
License Violation
Fingerprint
Requirements
License Violation
Fingerprint
Requirements
License Violation
Fingerprint
Requirements
License Violation
Fingerprint
Requirements
License Violation
Fingerprint
Requirements
Race Office/Track
Rule Violation
Improper Entry
Whip Violation
Bleeding/Welts
Riding/Driving
Infraction Violation

Breed

Standardbred

Standardbred

Standardbred

Standardbred

Standardbred

Suspended Dates

10/15/2025 -
10/24/2025

10/15/2025 -
11/4/2025

Days
Susp.

Fine ‘ Notes

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$1500.00

$300.00

$100.00




INDIANA HORSE RACING COMMISSION

Ruling Detail Report
4 6:/ IDIANA Rulings Issued From 1/1/2025 to 11/30/2025
HORSERACING

COMMISSION

HARRAH'S HOOSIER PARK

Ruling Number ‘ Name Violation Date ‘ Delivery Date ‘ Violation ‘ Breed Suspended Dates ;)uasy;- ‘ Fine ‘ Notes
Late Driver/Rider
Change
Riding/Driving
HP-2025- John DeLong 10/16/2025 10/17/2025 Infraction Violation  Standardbred 0 $100.00
3709 . . .
Failure to Ride/Drive
HP;;%S' Robert Taylor 10/18/2025 10/22/2025 Reszga'::iiri“ty standardbred 0 $200.00
HP-2025- Riding/Driving
3714 Dan Shetler 10/23/2025 10/30/2025 Infraction Violation Standardbred 0 $100.00
Starter Violation
Riding/Driving
HP-2025- Kiwon Infraction Violation
3715 Waldron 10/29/2025 10/30/2025 Careless Standardbred 0 $100.00
Riding/Driving
HP-2025- Riding/Driving
3717 Atlee Bender 10/31/2025 11/4/2025 Infraction Violation Standardbred 0 $100.00
Starter Violation
Riding/Driving
HP;?:S' Roshun Trigg 11/5/2025 11/6/2025 "'L:ta::)"r’i"',;'/‘:?;'e‘:" standardbred 0 $200.00
Change
HP-2025- Riding/Driving
3719 Jared Finn 11/5/2025 11/11/2025 Infraction Violation Standardbred 0 $200.00
Interference
Medication/Drug
Hpg-:;)gs- Perry Smith 10/8/2025 11/28/2025 Vll:z::iti:lic\)/:s“(al?llul\llln\?) standardbred 22//122! /220:266' 14 $500.00
Points)
Medication/Drug
HP;;):S- Perry Smith 10/9/2025 11/28/2025 V;’(::saittlic\,l:s(il?ﬂul\lﬂn\le) Standardbred 0 $0.00
Points)
HP-2025- e Violati
Kyle Husted 9/27/2025 11/28/2025 Claiming Violation Standardbred 0 $500.00

3722



‘f \INDIANA
HORSERACING

COMMISSION

INDIANA HORSE RACING COMMISSION

Ruling Detail Report

Rulings Issued From 1/1/2025 to 11/30/2025

HORSESHOE INDIANAPOLIS

Ruling Number ‘

1G-2025-
3504

1G-2025-
3508

1G-2025-
3509
1G-2025-
3522
1G-2025-
3521
1G-2025-
3523
1G-2025-
3533
1G-2025-
3537

1G-2025-
3544

1G-2025-
3547

1G-2025-
3548

Name

William Terry

Guadalupe
Santiesteban

Guadalupe
Santiesteban
Jose
Rodriguez
JEFFREY
CROZIER
Brittany
Vandenberg
Timothy
Locker
Fernando
Morin

Joseph
Romero-
Albornoz

Jason
Wiseman

Julio Almanza

Violation Date ‘ Delivery Date ‘

2/28/2025 3/3/2025
4/3/2025 4/4/2025
4/4/2025 4/8/2025
4/15/2025 4/15/2025
4/18/2025 4/18/2025
4/16/2025 4/22/2025
5/13/2025 5/13/2025
5/14/2025 5/15/2025
5/20/2025 5/22/2025
6/2/2025 6/2/2025
5/12/2025 6/2/2025

Violation

Medication/Drug/
Alcohol Violation
(Human) Cocaine
Medication/Drug/
Alcohol Violation
(Human)
Methamphetamine

Conduct/Behavior
Miscellaneous Ruling

Miscellaneous Ruling

Improper Business
Manner

Miscellaneous Ruling

Whip Violation
Excessive
Riding/Driving
Infraction Violation
Careless
Riding/Driving
Conflict of Interest
Medication/Drug
Violation (Equine)

Positives
(MMV Points)

Breed

Thoroughbred
Thoroughbred
Thoroughbred
Thoroughbred

Quarter Horse

Thoroughbred

Quarter Horse

Suspended Dates

2/28/2025 -
6/28/2025

4/4/2025 -
5/4/2025

4/4/2025 -
6/3/2025

5/28/2025,
5/29/2025,
6/3/2025

Days
Susp.

120

30

60

Fine ‘ Notes

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$500.00
$0.00

$250.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00




INDIANA HORSE RACING COMMISSION
Ruling Detail Report

4 6:/ IDIANA Rulings Issued From 1/1/2025 to 11/30/2025
HORSERACING

comMMission HORSESHOE INDIANAPOLIS
Days .
Ruling Number Name Violation Date Delivery Date Violation Breed Suspended Dates Susp. Fine Notes
1G-2025-3549 Giovani Vazquez-Gomez 5/31/2025 6/3/2025 Whip Violation Excessive ~ Quarter Horse 0 $250.00
1G-2025-3555 Giovani Vazquez-Gomez 6/10/2025 6/11/2025 Whip Violation Excessive ~ Quarter Horse 0 $250.00
License Violation
'G_;’igi‘r" Arnold Aloff 6/13/2025 6/13/2025 Fingerprint 0 $0.00
Requirements
License Violation
'6;225' deon hawkins 6/13/2025 6/13/2025 Fingerprint 0 $0.00
Requirements
License Violation
1G-2025- John . . 0 $0.00
3559 Kincheloe 6/13/2025 6/13/2025 Fmg.erprmt
Requirements
Riding/Driving
1G-2025- Infraction Violation 6/23/2025 -
h R 14/202 16/202 Th h 7 0.00
3557 Joseph Ramos 6/14/2025 6/16/2025 Careless oroughbred 6/29/2025 S
Riding/Driving
Medication/Drug
1G-2025- Gustavo Violation (Equine)
0 0.00
3558 Almanza 5/31/2025 6/17/2025 Positives (MMV Quarter Horse $
Points)
Medication/Drug
1G-2025- Violation (Equine) 0
0.00
3560 J Arevalo 5/31/2025 6/17/2025 Positives (MMV Quarter Horse S
Points)
1G-2025- Kenia
i i 0 $0.00
3563 Hernandez 6/16/2025 6/17/2025 Miscellaneous Ruling
Medication/Drug/Alc
1G-2025- Jesus ohol Violation 6/18/2025 -
30 .
3564 Valenzuela 6/18/2025 6/18/2025 (Human) 7/18/2025 $0.00
Methamphetamine
1G-2025- . . Whip Violation 0 $250.00
3565 Luis Luna Diaz 6/17/2025 6/18/2025 Excessive Quarter Horse
Riding/Driving
1G-2025- Joseph Infraction Violation 7/1/2025 - 3 $0.00
3569 Bealmear 6/16/2025 6/19/2025 Careless Thoroughbred 7/3/2025

Riding/Driving




‘f \INDIANA
HORSERACING

COMMISSION

INDIANA HORSE RACING COMMISSION

Ruling Detail Report

Rulings Issued From 1/1/2025 to 11/30/2025

HORSESHOE INDIANAPOLIS

Ruling Number ‘

1G-2025-
3577
1G-2025-
3578
1G-2025-
3580
1G-2025-
3581
1G-2025-
3582
1G-2025-
3583

1G-2025-
3579

1G-2025-
3614

1G-2025-
3586

1G-2025-
3587

1G-2025-
3588

1G-2025-
3589

1G-2025-
3602

1G-2025-
3624

Name

Oscar Macias

Francisco
Quintero
Cesar Garcia
Esqueda
Alberto Ceron
Zamudio
Francisco
Quintero
Francisco
Quintero

Martin Munoz

Hernan
Ramirez
Alvizo

Brian
Hollingsworth
Tomas
Medina

G lenn Wismer

J Arevalo

Isidro
Banuelos

John Jones

Violation Date ‘ Delivery Date ‘

6/26/2025 6/27/2025
6/26/2025 6/27/2025
6/28/2025 7/2/2025
6/28/2025 7/2/2025
6/28/2025 7/2/2025
6/28/2025 7/2/2025
6/28/2025 7/3/2025
7/3/2025 7/3/2025
7/12/2025 7/14/2025
7/5/2025 7/14/2025
7/15/2025 7/15/2025
6/16/2025 7/15/2025
7/29/2025 7/31/2025
8/4/2025 8/4/2025

Violation

Whip Violation
Excessive
Whip Violation
Excessive
Whip Violation
Excessive
Whip Violation
Excessive
Whip Violation
Excessive
Whip Violation
Excessive
Riding/Driving
Infraction Violation
Careless
Riding/Driving

Miscellaneous Ruling

Whip Violation
Excessive
Trainer
Responsibility
Improper Business
Manner
Medication/Drug
Violation (Equine)
Positives (MMV
Points)
Whip Violation
Excessive
License Violation
Fingerprint
Requirements

Breed

Quarter Horse
Quarter Horse
Quarter Horse
Quarter Horse
Quarter Horse

Quarter Horse

Quarter Horse

Quarter Horse
Thoroughbred

Thoroughbred

Quarter Horse

Quarter Horse

Suspended Dates

7/9/2025 -
7/15/2025

Days
Susp.

0

0

Fine ‘ Notes

$250.00
$250.00
$250.00
$250.00
$250.00

$250.00

$0.00

$0.00

$250.00
$250.00

$500.00
$0.00

$250.00

$0.00



‘f \INDIANA
HORSERACING

COMMISSION

INDIANA HORSE RACING COMMISSION

Ruling Detail Report

Rulings Issued From 1/1/2025 to 11/30/2025

HORSESHOE INDIANAPOLIS

Ruling Number ‘

1G-2025-
3625

1G-2025-
3633

1G-2025-
3626

1G-2025-
3627

1G-2025-
3628

1G-2025-
3615

1G-2025-
3616

1G-2025-
3617

1G-2025-
3635

1G-2025-
3648

1G-2025-
3647

1G-2025-
3646

Name

Clint Cook

Jada Schlenk

Delia Ceballos

Nicxio D Caro

Patrick Kuta

Oscar Macias
Felipe Garcia
Joseph Reyes

Concepcion

Roman Cruz
Jaime

Debra Barkley

Ashley
Quartarolo

Richard Lane

Violation Date ‘ Delivery Date ‘

8/4/2025 8/4/2025
8/4/2025 8/4/2025
8/4/2025 8/4/2025
8/4/2025 8/4/2025
8/4/2025 8/4/2025
8/12/2025 8/13/2025
8/13/2025 8/14/2025
8/8/2025 8/14/2025
8/27/2025 8/28/2025
9/1/2025 9/1/2025
9/1/2025 9/1/2025
9/1/2025 9/1/2025

Violation

License Violation
Fingerprint
Requirements
License Violation
Fingerprint
Requirements
License Violation
Fingerprint
Requirements
License Violation
Fingerprint
Requirements
License Violation
Fingerprint
Requirements
Whip Violation
Excessive
License Violation
Summarily
Suspended
License Violation
Summarily
Suspended
Whip Violation
Excessive
License Violation
Fingerprint
Requirements
License Violation
Fingerprint
Requirements
License Violation
Fingerprint
Requirements

Breed

Quarter Horse

Quarter Horse

Suspended Dates

8/14/2025 -
9/12/2025

Days
Susp.

Fine ‘ Notes ‘
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$250.00

$1000.00

$0.00

$250.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00



INDIANA HORSE RACING COMMISSION

Ruling Detail Report
Rulings Issued From 1/1/2025 to 11/30/2025

§h-INDLANA
HORSERACING
commission HORSESHOE INDIANAPOLIS

Days

Suspended Dates Susp.

Ruling Number ‘ Name Violation Date ‘ Delivery Date ‘ Violation ‘ Breed Fine ‘ Notes

1G-2025- License Violation .
3645 Chris Hicks 9/1/2025 9/1/2025 Fingerprint $0.00
Requirements
Riding/Driving

1G-2025- Francisco Infraction Violation 9/9/2025 -
3 .
3636 Quintero 8/30/2025 9/3/2025 Careless Quarter Horse 9/11/2025 $0.00
Riding/Driving
1G-2025- William
i i 0 .
3637 Wofford 9/3/2025 9/3/2025 Miscellaneous Ruling $0.00
1G-2025- Alberto Ceron Whip Violation
0 .
3638 Zamudio 8/30/2025 9/3/2025 Excessive Quarter Horse $250.00
1G-2025- . Whip Violation
3639 Edgar Diaz 8/30/2025 9/3/2025 Excessive Quarter Horse 0 $250.00
Riding/Driving
1G-2025- . . Infraction Violation 9/17/2025 -
1 0.00
3649 Luis Luna Diaz 9/3/2025 9/5/2025 Careless Quarter Horse 9/17/2025 S
Riding/Driving
1G-2025- Brian Whip Violation
0 .
3650 Hollingsworth 9/3/2025 9/5/2025 Excessive Quarter Horse $250.00
1G-2025- Whip Violation
. 0 .
3651 Oscar Macias 9/3/2025 9/5/2025 Excessive Quarter Horse $250.00
1G-2025- Librado Trainer
0 .
3644 Barraza 9/2/2025 9/5/2025 Responsibility Quarter Horse $250.00
1G-2025- Whip Violation
. 0 .
3653 Edgar Diaz 9/8/2025 9/9/2025 Excessive Quarter Horse $250.00
1G-2025- . . .
3652 Carl Deville 9/11/2025 9/11/2025 Miscellaneous Ruling 0 $0.00
1G-2025 Joseph Infr:z:\ciltri‘fr/\?/rilc‘)lll:tgion 9/16/2025
) . - . 3
3664 Romero 9/5/2025 9/12/2025 Careless Thoroughbred 9/18/2025 $0.00
Albornoz - -
Riding/Driving
Riding/Driving
1G-2025- Walter Infraction Violation 9/22/2025 -
3
3663 Rodriguez 9/5/2025 9/12/2025 Careless Thoroughbred 9/24/2025 $0.00

Riding/Driving




INDIANA HORSE RACING COMMISSION

Ruling Detail Report
4 6:/ IDIANA Rulings Issued From 1/1/2025 to 11/30/2025
HORSERACING

COMMISSION

HORSESHOE INDIANAPOLIS

Ruling Number ‘ Name Violation Date ‘ Delivery Date ‘ Violation
Riding/Driving
1G-2025- . Infraction Violation
3654 Santo Sanjur 9/5/2025 9/12/2025 Careless
Riding/Driving
1G-2025- Francisco Whip Violation
3665 Quintero 9/11/2025 9/16/2025 Excessive
Medication/Drug/Alc
1G-2025- Jesus ohol Violation
16/202 16/202
3666 Valenzuela 9/16/2025 9/16/2025 (Human)
Methamphetamine
1G-2025- Medication/Drug/Alc
Martin Munoz 9/8/2025 9/16/2025 ohol Violation
3667
(Human) Alcohol
1G-2025- Chasey . .
3670 Pomier 9/15/2025 9/19/2025 Miscellaneous Ruling
Riding/Driving
1G-2025- Walter Infraction Violation
3680 Rodriguez 9/25/2025 9/29/2025 Careless
Riding/Driving
1G-2025- . Whip Violation
3681 Oscar Macias 9/29/2025 9/30/2025 Excessive
1G-2025- Francisco Whip Violation
3682 Quintero 9/29/2025 9/30/2025 Excessive
1G-2025- Isidro Whip Violation
3683 Banuelos 9/29/2025 9/30/2025 Excessive

Breed

Thoroughbred

Quarter Horse

Quarter Horse

Thoroughbred

Quarter Horse
Quarter Horse

Quarter Horse

Suspended Dates

9/22/2025 -
10/12/2025

9/23/2025 -
9/23/2025

9/16/2025 -
3/14/2026

10/12/2025 -
10/25/2025

10/7/2025 -
10/7/2025
10/7/2025 -
10/7/2025

Days
Susp.

180

14

Fine ‘ Notes ‘

$0.00

$250.00
$0.00
$100.00

$0.00

$0.00

$250.00
$250.00

$250.00



INDIANA HORSE RACING COMMISSION

Ruling Detail Report
4 6:/ IDIANA Rulings Issued From 1/1/2025 to 11/30/2025
HORSERACING

COMMISSION

HORSESHOE INDIANAPOLIS

Days .
Ruling Number ‘ Name Violation Date ‘ Delivery Date ‘ Violation ‘ Breed Suspended Dates Susp. Fine ‘ Notes ‘
1G-2025- . .
3687 Kellyn Gorder 10/3/2025 10/3/2025 Miscellaneous Ruling Thoroughbred 0 $0.00
1G-2025- . Whip Violation
3684 Luz Martinez 10/4/2025 10/7/2025 Excessive Quarter Horse 0 $250.00
1G-2025- . Whip Violation
3685 Martin Munoz 10/4/2025 10/7/2025 Excessive Quarter Horse 0 $250.00
1G-2025- Alberto Ceron Whip Violation
3686 Zamudio 10/4/2025 10/7/2025 Excessive Quarter Horse 0 $250.00
License Violation
1G-2025- - . . 10/8/2025 -
3690 Philip Sparks 10/7/2025 10/8/2025 FaIS|fy' L|Cf—.‘nse 12/31/2025 84 $0.00
Application
1G-2025- License Violation 10/14/2025 -
William Terry 10/14/2025 10/14/2025 Summarily 78 $0.00
3692 12/31/2025
Suspended
Medication/Drug/Alc
1G-2025- William Terry 10/17/2025 10/22/2025 ohol Violation 10/17/2025 - 76 $0.00
3712 . 1/1/2026
(Human) Cocaine
1G-2025- James . .
3711 Butcher 10/23/2025 10/23/2025 Miscellaneous Ruling 0 $0.00
1G-2025- Giovani |nfr::c“t?fr/:[:/ri|:||:§on 11/11/2025 -
2 .
3713 Vazquez 10/25/2025 10/28/2025 Careless Quarter Horse 11/13/2025 $0.00
Gomez - .
Riding/Driving
Medication/Drug
1G-2025- . Violation (Equine) 11/10/2025 -
14 .
3716 Julio Almanza 10/16/2025 11/4/2025 Positives (MMV Quarter Horse 11/24/2025 $1500.00

Points)



Agenda Item #2



[T HORSERACING
A INTEGRITY
0 AND SAFETY

AUTHORITY

Q) Horseshoe Indianapolis

Violation Date -l

2025-10-28
2025-08-14
2025-0717
2025-07-05
2025-07-03
2025-06-11
2025-06-07
2025-05-28
2025-05-21
2025-05-21
20250513

Case Number

2025-21845
202520262
2025-18432
202516068
2025-15946
202513597
2025-134M
2025-11688
202510773
202510772
202510008

HISA Racetrack Safety Violations
2025 - through November 30

Person Involved

Andres Patricio Ulloa
Marcelino Pedroza
Joseph Miguel Romero
Fernando Cesar De la cruz Julian
Mitchell Lee Murrill
Marcelino Pedroza
Joel Ismael Albornoz
Felix Astudillo
Samuel Bermudez
Alberto Burgos

Joseph Miguel Romero

Track / Location

Horseshoe Indianapolis
Horseshoe Indianapolis
Horseshoe Indianapolis
Horseshoe Indianapolis
Horseshoe Indianapolis
Horseshoe Indianapolis
Horseshoe Indianapolis
Horseshoe Indianapolis
Horseshoe Indianapolis
Horseshoe Indianapolis

Horseshoe Indianapolis

Horse

Indy Kid
Karlwithanarl
Lilah B
Top
TapTap Tap it In
G Force Jimmi
Keen Ice Sight
Thundering Heart
Closer Tothe Truth
Stupendous

Sakra's Quest

English

Classification

Crop
Crop
Crop
Crop
Crop
Crop
Crop
Crop
Crop
Crop

Crop

3
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HIWU Medication Violations
2025 (through November 30)

DATE OF RESOLUTION
2/7/2025

COVERED PERSON
Darlene Green

COWERED HORSE
Lookin At Justice

ALLEGED VIOLATION
Rule 3312--Presence of a Controlled
Medication Substance and/or its
Metabolites or Markers (Post-
Race/Vets' List)

PROHIBITED SUBSTAMCE(S) METHODS

Caffeine A

CONSEQUENCES IMPOSED
A written Reprimand; Disqualification
of Covered Horse's Race results,
including forfeiture of all purses and
other compensation, prizes, trophies,
points, and rankings and repayment or
surrender (as applicable); imposition of
2 Penalty Points.

STATUS
Resolved

Admission of ECM Rule Violation and
Acceptance of Consequences

Page 1 of 3

DATE OF RESOLUTION
7/16/2025

COVERED PERSON
Anthony Granitz

COVERED HORSE
Scenic Justice

ALLEGED VIOLATION
Rule 3312--Presence of a
Controlled Medication
Substance and/or its
Metabolites or Markers
(Post-Race/Vets' List)

PROHIBITED SUBSTAMCE(S)
METHODS

Dantrolene A

COMSEQUEMCES IMPOSED

A fine of $500; imposition of
1.5 Penalty Points.

STATUS
Resolved
Admission of ECM Rule Violation

and Acceptance of
Conseguences




DATE OF RESOLUTION
7/15/2025 DA

COVERED PERSOM
Marcelino Salas

COVERED HORSE

Yammy Yammy Bella

ALLECED VIDLATION

Rule 3312--Presence of a
Controlled Medication
Substance and/or its
Metabolites or Markers (Post-
Race/Vets' List)

PROHIBITED SUBSTANCE!S) METHDDS

Diclofenac A

COMSEQUEMCES IMPOSED

Disqualification of Covered
Horse's Race results, including
forfeiture of all purses and other
compensation, prizes, trophies,
points, and rankings and
repayment or surrender (as
applicable}. a fine of $500;
imposition of 1.5 Penalty Points.

STATUS
Resolved

Einal Decision of HIWU

DATE OF RESOLUTION
B/25/2025

COVERED PERSOM

Raymond J. Paquette, Il

COVERED HORSE

Rileys Redemption

ALLEGED VIOLATION

Rule 3312--Presence of a
Controlled Medication
Substance and/or its
Metabolites or Markers (Post-
Race/Vets' List)

PROHIBITED SUBSTANCE(S) METHODS
Omeprazole A

COMSEQUEMNCES IMPOSED

Awritten Reprimand (per
9/26/23 HISA Guidance).

STATUS
Resolved

Final Decision of HIWU

Page 2 of 3

DATE OF RESOLUTION
8/22/2025 -

COVERED PERSON
Steven Asmussen

COVERED HORSE
Jackman

ALLEGED VICLATION

Rule 3312--Presence of a
Controlled Medication
Substance and/or its
Metabolites or Markers {(Post-
Race/Vets' List)

PROHIBITED SUBSTAMCEIS) METHODS

Omeprazole 7

CONSEQUEMCES IMPOSED

A written Reprimand (per
g/ 26/ 23 HISA Guidance).

STATUS
Resolved

Admission of ECM Rule Violation and
Acceptance of Consequences

DATE OF RESOLUTION
8/25/2025

COVERED PERSOM
Tomas J. Medina

COVERED HORSE
Night Kiss

ALLEGED WIOLATION

Rule 3313--Use or Attempted
Use of a Controlled Medication
Substance during the Race
Period

PROHIBITED SUBSTANCEIS! METHODS

Rules 3313 and 4212 Use or
Attempted Use of a Controlled
Medication Substance (Class C)
during the Race Period

COMSEQUEMCES IMPOSED

Disqualification of Covered
Horse's Race results, including
forfeiture of all purses and other
compensation, prizes, trophies,
points, and rankings and
repayment or surrender (as
applicable); a fine of $500;
imposition of 1.5 Penalty Points.

STATUS
Resolved

Admission of ECM Rule Violation and
Acceptance of Consequences




DATE OF RESOLUTION
11/6/2025

COVERED PERSON
William Blair

COVERED HORSE
Outrageously

ALLEGED VIOLATION

Rule 3312--Presence of a Controlled
Medication Substance and/orits
Metabolites or Markers (Post-Race/Vets'
List)

PROHIBITED SUBSTARMCEIS) METHODS

Dexamethasone A

COMNSEQUENCES IMPOSED

Disgualification of Covered Horse's Race
results, including forfeiture of all purses
and other compensation, prizes, trophies,
points, and rankings and repayment or
surrender {as applicable); a fine of $500;
imposition of 1.5 Penalty Points.

STATUS
Resolved

Admission of ECM Rule Viclation and Acceptance
of Consequences

Page 3 of 3
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¢ ) HORSESHOE.

INDIANAPOLIS

October 14, 2025

=y L E

W 0C1L 23 P 1154
VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL AND FEDERAL EXPRESS

The Honorable Michael Smith’ 11!
Executive Director

Indiana Horse Racing Commission
1302 North Meridian Street, Suite 175
Indianapolis, IN 46202

RE:  Centaur Acquisition, LLC-Verified Application for Annual Permit Renewal and
Request for Approval of 2026 Race Dates

Dear Executive Director Smith:

Please consider this letter as Centaur Acquisition, LLC’s (Horseshoe Indianapolis) Application
for Annual Permit Renewal and for approval of 2026 Race Dates.

This application is made pursuant to IC 4-31-5-2(a) and IC 4-31-5-9 as well as the follow'ing
administrative rules: 71 IAC 11-1-3(b); 71 IAC 11-1-7; 71 IAC 11-1-21 and 71 IAC 2-9-1. In
support thereof, Horseshoe Indianapolis states that:

D
2)

3

Horseshoe Indianapolis is an Indiana Limited Liability Company;

Horseshoe Indianapolis is the holder of a recognized meeting permit to conduct pari-
mutuel horse racing at Horseshoe Indianapolis, 4300 North Michigan Road, Shelbyville,
Indiana, 46176 and that the Indiana Horse Racing Commission (Commission) has
previously approved Horseshoe Indianapolis for the exclusive pari-mutuel racing of
Thoroughbreds and Quarter Horses;

Horseshoe Indianapolis proposes to conduct a total of 123 days of Thoroughbred and
Quarter Horse racing, commencing on Tuesday April 7, 2026, and concluding on Friday
November 13, 2026, which satisfies the 120 race day minimum required by IC 4-31-7-7
if Horseshoe Indianapolis is to enjoy unlimited simulcasting. 117 race days will be
devoted to Thoroughbred racing with occasional Quarter Horse racing, six days will be
devoted exclusively to Quarter Horse contests. During the month of April, racing will
occur Tuesday(s) and Wednesday(s). From May through October racing will occur
Monday through Thursday as well as on four Fridays and twelve Saturdays. During the
month of November racing will occur Monday through Friday. Post time will be 2:10
p-m. Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday, Thursday, Friday September 11, and Friday(s) in
November. Post times on the six days devoted exclusively to Quarter Horse contests will
be 10:45 a.m. Special post times will occur on the following dates: May 1, 2, June 6, and
October 30, 10:45 a.m.; May 25, July 4, 10, 11, and October 24, 12:00 p.m.; June 13,
5:10 p.m. Racing will not take place on the following dates: April 28, May 4, June 1, 8
and 29, July 6, 13, 20, 21, 22, and 23, August 3, 10, 17, and September 7;
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4) A calendar of race dates is attached hereto as Exhibit A and by reference made a part
hereof’ and

5) Horseshoe Indianapolis attests that there have been no material changes in the
information previously submitted to the commission.

Enclosed please find fifteen (15) copies of this letter along with Horseshoe Indianapolis’s check
made payable to the Commission in payment of the annual non-refundable $5,000.00 renewal
fee. The Commission’s past practice has been not to require a cashier’s check.

The undersigned verifies under the penalties of petjury that the foregoing representations are true
and that Horseshoe Indianapolis has satisfied all requirements for the renewal permit.

Please return a file stamped copy of this letter in the enclosed post paid, self-addressed envelope.

Respectfully submitted,

ey

Eric Halstrom
Vice President & General Manager of Racing
Horseshoe Indianapolis

cc: Tim Lambert (w/enclosure)
Trent McIntosh(w/enclosure)
Joel Ellcessor (w/enclosure)

Enclosure
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Exhibit A
Horseshoe Indianapolis 2026 Race Dates (*Subject to IHRC approval)
April 7 Through November 13 — 123 Days
Thoroughbred and Quarter Horse
Post Time: 2:10 p.m. Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday, Thursday, Friday*; 10:45 a.m.
Exclusive Quarter Horse Days; 10:45 a.m, May 1, 2, June 6 and October 30; 12:00 p.m.
May 25, July 4, 10, 11 and October 24; 5:10 p.m., June 13.
April -7, 8, 14, 15, 21, 22, 29-7 days
May-1,2,5,6,7,11, 12, 13, 14, 18, 19, 20, 21, 25, 26, 27, 28, 30-18 days
June-2,3,4,6,9,10, 11, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 22, 23, 24, 25, 27, 30-18 days
July-1,2,4,7,8,9,10, 11, 14, 15, 16, 18, 27, 28, 29, 30-16 days
August—4,5,6,8, 11, 12,13, 18, 19, 20, 24, 25, 26, 27, 29, 31-16 days
September—1, 2, 3, 8,9, 10, 11, 14, 15, 16, 17, 21, 22, 23, 24, 28, 29, 30-18 days
October—1,3, 5, 6,7, 8, 12, 13, 14, 15, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30-20 days
November-2, 3,4, 5,6, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13-10 days

TOTAL DAYS: 123

*Post Time will be 2:10 P.M, Friday(s), September 11, November 6 and 13
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2026 Horseshoe Indianapolis Racing Calendar

Mo| Tu |We| Th Su |Mo| Tu |We| Th | Fr | Sa
314
5|6 10| 11 314 819
12| 13 17| 18 10 15] 16
19( 20 24| 25 17 22|23
26| 27 24| 25 29
31

. AUgUSY EPLEMDE
Su [Mo| Tu |We| Th | Fr | Sa
415
6|7 12
13 18| 19
20 25126
27

INovember
Mo| Tu |we| Th | Fr | sa

Posttime 12:

Special Post Times

June 13 - Pink Out 5:10/p.m

July 11 - Indiana Derby 12:00 p.m.

Oct. 24 - IN Cha milons 12:00 i.m.

Quarter Horse Days
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" VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL AND FEDERAL EXPRESS

The Honorable Michael Smith
Executive Director

Indiana Horse Racing Commission
1302 North Meridian Street, Suite 175
Indianapolis, IN 46202

RE:  Centaur Acquisition, LLC-Clarksville Satellite Facility
Request for renewal of License and Approval of 2026 Simulcast Dates

Dear Executive Director Smith:

Pursuant to 71 IAC 12-1-23 and 71 TAC 12-1-10, Centaur Acquisition, LLC (Horseshoe
Indianapolis) operating as Caesars Race and Sportsbook, Clarksville, at 650 Eastern Boulevard,

Clarksville, Indiana, 47129 (Clarksville) does hereby submit its proposed simulcasting dates at
Clarksville in 2026, as follows:

e Simulcast of races up to seven (7) days and seven (7) nights a week during calendar
year 2026; and

e Calendars outlining the simulcast schedule to be submitted to the Commission on a
monthly basis during calendar year 2026.

It is Horseshoe Indianapolis’s understanding that this submission of proposed simulcast dates for
2026, the request for conditional approval of the simulcast dates pursuant to 71 IAC 12-1-9 and
the representation that there have been no material changes in the information previously
submitted to the Commission for Clarksville’s license application, shall constitute Annual
License Renewal, in accordance with 71 TAC 12-1-3(b) and 71 IAC 12-1-23. We believe that the
requested dates will have a positive impact upon Horseshoe Indianapolis’s purses and will
provide a variety of products to the patrons, which, in turn should maximize the revenue of the
State of Indiana.
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Enclosed please find Horseshoe Indianapolis’s check in payment of the of $1,000.00 annual

renewal fee and fifteen (15) copies of this letter. Please return a file stamped copy of this letter in
the self-addressed, post paid envelope that is enclosed.

If you need additional information. Please don’t hesitate to contact me.

Respectfully submitted,

v (B

Eric Halstrom
Vice President & General Manager of Racing
Horseshoe Indianapolis

ce: Tim Lambert
Trent McIntosh
Brenda Coomet
Joel Ellcessor

4300 N. Michigan Road | Shelbyville, Indiana 46176
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October 6, 2025

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS

The Honorable Mike Smith

Executive Director

Indiana Horse Racing Commission
1302 North Meridian Street, Suite 175
Indianapolis, IN 46202

RE:  Hoosier Park, LLC - Veritfied Application for Annual Permit Renewal and
Request for Approval of 2026 Race Dates

Dear Executive Director Smith:

Please consider this letter as Hoosier Park, LLC's (Harrah’s Hoosier Park) Application for Annual Permit
Renewal and for approval of 2026 Race Dates.

This application is made pursuant to IC 4-31-5-2(a) and 1C 4-31-5-9 as well as the following administrative
rules: 71 IAC 11-1-3(b); 71 IAC 11-1-7; 71 IAC 11-1-21 and 71 IAC 2-9-1. In support thereof, Harrah’s

Hoosier Park states that:

1) Harrah’s Hoosier Park is an Indiana limited liability company.

2) Harrah’s Hoosier Park is the holder of a recognized meeting permit to-conduct pari-mutuel
horse racing at Harrah’s Hoosier Park, 4500 Dan Patch Circle, Anderson, Indiana 46013 and
that the Indiana Horse Racing Commission (Commission) has previously approved Hoosier
Park for the exclusive racing of Standardbred horses.

3) Harrah’s Hoosier Park proposes to conduct a total of 160 days of Standardbred racing,
commencing on Thursday, February 12, 2026, and concluding on Saturday, November 28,
2026. Post time will be weekdays at 5:30 p.m. A calendar of race dates is attached hereto as

Exhibit A and by reference made a part hereof.

4) Harrah’s Hoosier Park attests that there have been no material changes in the information
previously submitted to the commission.



Also enclosed are fifteen (15) copies of this letter along with Harrah’s Hoosier Park’s check in the amount of
$5,000.00 made payable to the Commission in payment of the annual non-refundable renewal fee. The
Commission's past practice has been not to require a cashier 's check.

The undersigned verifies under the penalties of perjury that the foregoing representations are true, and that
Harrah’s Hoosier Park has satisfied all requirements for the renewal permit.

Please return a file stamped copy of this letter in the enclosed postpaid, self-addressed envelope.

Respectfully submitted,

5,.%?/#

By:
abriel Prewitt
Vice President & General Manager of Racing
cc: Colin Skidmore (w/enclosures)

Joseph Morris (w/enclosures)
Tim Lambert (w/enclosures)

Enclosures



Feb.

Exhibit A

2026 Race Dates

12,13,19,20,26,27

March 5,6, 12, 13, 19, 20, 26, 27

April
May
June
July

Aug.

Sept.

Oct.

Nov.

1,2,8,5,9,10,15, 16, 17,22,28, 24, 29,30

1,2,6,7,8,9,13; 14, 15, 16, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25, 27, 28,29, 30
3,4,5,6,10,11, 12, 13, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 30

1,2,3,4,7 8,9, 10,11, 14,15, 16,17, 18, 21, 22, 73, 74, 25, 28, 29, 30, 31
1,4,6,7,8 11,12, 18, 14, 15, 18,19, 20, 21,22, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29
1,:2,3,4,5,7,9,10,11,12: 15,16, 17, 18,19, 73 24, 25 26, 29. 30
1,2,3,7,8,9,610, 14, 15,16, 17, 21, 22, 23, 24, 28, 29, 30, 31

b,6,7,12,13,14,19,20,21, 27, 28

Total 160 days

6 days

8 days
14 days
19 days
19 days
23 days
20 days
21 days
19 days

11 days
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Harrahis

HOOSIER PARK
RACING & CASINO

October 6, 2025

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS

The Honorable Mike Smith

Executive Director

Indiana Horse Racing Commission
1302 North Meridian Street, Suite 175
Indianapolis, IN 46202

RE: Hoosier Park, LLC — Indianapolis Winner’s Circle Brew Pub & OTB
Request for Renewal of License and for Approval of 2026 Simulcast Dates

Dear Executive Director Smith;

Pursuant to 71 TAC 12-1-23 and 71 IAC 12-1-10, Hoosier Park, LLC (Harrah’s Hoosier Park),
operating as Winner's Circle Brew Pub and Off-Track Betting at 20 N. Pennsylvania Street,
Indianapolis, Indiana (Indianapolis) hereby submits its proposed simulcasting dates at
Indianapolis for 2026, as follows:

* Simulcast of races up to seven (7) days and seven (7) nights a week during calendar
year 2026, and

* Calendars outlining the simulcast schedule to be submitted to the Indiana Horse
Racing Commission (Commission) on a monthly basis during calendar year
2026.

It is Harrah’s Hoosier Park's understanding that this submission of proposed simulcast dates
for 2026, the request for conditional approval of the simulcast dates pursuant to 71 IAC 12-1-9
and the representation that there have been no material changes in the information previously
submitted to the Commission for Indianapolis’s license application, shall constitute the annual
license renewal, in accordance with 71 TAC-12-1-3(b) and 71 [AC 12-1-23. We believe that
the requested dates will have a positive impact upon Harrah's Hoosier Park's purses and will
provide a wide variety of products to the patrons, which, in turn, should maximize revenue to

the State of Indiana.



Enclosed please find Harrah's Hoosier Park's check in the amount of $1,000.00 in payment of
the renewal fee and fifteen (15) copies of this letter. Please return a file stamped copy of this
letter in the self-addressed, postpaid envelope that is enclosed.

If you need any additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Respectfully submitted,

By: éz— PN" |

Gabriel Prewitt
Vice President & General Manager of Racing

cc: Colin Skidmore
Tim Lambert
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HOOSIER PARK
RACING & CASINO

October 6, 2025

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS

The Honorable Mike Smith

Executive Director

Indiana Horse Racing Commission
1302 North Meridian Street, Suite 175

Indianapolis, IN 46202
RE:  Hoosier Park, LLC — New Haven Winner's Circle Brew Pub & OTB

Request for Renewal of License and for Approval of 2026 Simulcast Dates

Dear Executive Director Smith:

Pursuant to 71 IAC 12-1-23 and 71 IAC 12-1-10, Hoosier Park, LLC (Harrah’s Hoosier Park),
operating as Winner's Circle Brew Pub and Off-Track Betting at 1304 Minnich Road, New
Haven, Indiana (New Haven) hereby submits its proposed simulcasting dates at New Haven
for 2026, as follows:

* Simulcast of races up to seven (7) days and seven (7) nights a week during calendar
year 2026, and

* Calendars outlining the simulcast schedule to be submitted to the Indiana Horse
Racing Commission (Commission) on a monthly basis during calendar year
2026.

[t is Harrah's Hoosier Park's understanding that this submission of proposed simulcast dates
for 2026, the request for conditional approval of the simulcast dates pursuant to 71 IAC 12-1-9
and the representation that there have been no material changes in the information previously
submitted to the Commission for New Haven's license application, shall constitute the annual
license renewal, in accordance with 71 IAC-12-1-3(b) and 71 IAC 12-1-23. We believe that
the requested dates will have a positive impact upon Harrah's Hoosier Park's purses and will
provide a wide variety of products to the patrons, which, in turn, should maximize revenue to
the State of Indiana.



Enclosed please find Harrah's Hoosier Park's check in the amount of $1,000.00 in payment of
the renewal fee and fifteen (15) copies of this letter. Please return a file stamped copy of this
letter in the self-addressed, postpaid envelope that is enclosed.

[f you need any additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Respectfully submitted,

o Lo P

Gabriel Prewitt
Vice President & General Manager of Racing

€6} Colin Skidmore
Tim Lambert
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